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Gwich’in Tribal Council 
Announcement to Gwich’in Participants and the Beaufort Delta 

Community 
 
 
The circumstances surrounding the global Covid-19 pandemic continue to evolve and while 
there remains no known cases in the Northwest Territories, GTC wishes to act with diligence 
and take appropriate pre-cautions to protect the health and safety of the Gwich’in people and all 
people who work and reside in the Gwich’in communities. We especially want to protect our 
elders and those who have underlying health issues and who are more vulnerable than others.  
 
Therefore, GTC will be closing its offices to the public effective immediately and will begin 
having employees work from home commencing Friday, March 20th.  In keeping with the expert 
guidance and recommendations of Public Health officials, this measure will: 
 

• Promote social distancing in an effort to minimize the risk of the spread of any virus; 
• Be in the best interest of our staff, communities and people; 
• Contribute to ‘flattening the curve’ and reduce the rate of possible infection.   

 
In order to promote healthy living and secure food supplies in our communities, GTC is 
providing financial assistance to the Tetlit Gwich’in Council, Nihtat Gwich’in Council, Ehdiitat 
Gwich’in Council and Gwichya Gwich’in Council to carry out community hunts, wood gathering, 
traditional medicine gathering as may be required over the next several months.  This initiative 
will be led by each of the four Gwich’in communities in accordance to their community response 
plans. GTC expects the community leadership to work in collaboration with other local 
organizations in the best interest of the residents.  
 
GTC will continue to work to support participants and community members as efficiently as 
possible during this time. We take our commitment to serving the Gwich’in seriously and critical 
services will continue to be provided to members within and outside the Gwich’in Settlement 
Area to the best of our ability.  The various GTC Departments can be contacted by phone and 
email; a contact list is attached to this announcement. 
 
It is important to get good factual and reliable information, more so now because of the 
problems and concerns that false or misleading information can cause. Fear and panic is not 
helpful to anyone. Please do not spread information on social media unless you know it is the 
truth. Grand Chief Bobbie Jo Greenland-Morgan will provide regular updates on social media 
and directly to the communities as new information unfolds. She is available to Gwich’in 
participants at all times via telephone, email and/or facebook.  
 
 
 

Gwìch’inat Eenjit 
Gàdatr’igwijìlcheii Gidilii 
Gwìch’in nan, nakhwek’yùu ts’àt gwitr’it 

tthak nakhwidavee gwiheezàa eenjit 

Gwich’in Tribal Council 
Gwich’in land, culture & economy for a better future 
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In the meantime, the following websites are reliable and helpful for more information regarding 
Covid-19:  
 
Https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/events-as-they-happen 
https://www.hss.gov.nt.ca/en/services/coronavirus-disease-covid-19 
https://www.canada.ca/en/public-health/services/diseases/coronavirus-disease-covid-19.html 
 
The Gwich’in Tribal Council wishes you and your family health and safety during this period of 
uncertainty and looks forward to working together for the continued betterment of the Gwich’in 
community. 
 
In talking to our elders, many are reminding us to keep focused on K’egwaadthat (God). They 
remind us to stay calm, to pray for protection and guidance. They also remind us to be kind to 
one another, to help each other, not just our own families and people, but all people. Keep the 
faith and together we can get through this as best we can.  
 
K’egwaadthat nahkwah Vili’ (God bless you all).  
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Area Name Phone Email 

Community Support Eleanor Jerome 867-777-7922 eleanor.jerome@gwichintribal.ca 

Culture & Heritage Sharon Snowshoe 867-952-2271 ssnowshoe@gwichin.nt.ca 

Economic 
Development 

Joy O’Neill 867-777-7932 joy.oneill@gwichin.nt.ca 

Education & Training Verna Pope 867-678-5283 verna.pope@gwichin.nt.ca 

Education & Training Anna Leon 867-678-4028 anna.leon@gwichintribal.ca 

Enrollment Jonean Greenland 867-678-5270 jonean.greenland@gwichintribal.ca 

Executive Bobbie Jo Greenland-
Morgan 

867-678-5545 greenland.morgan@gwichin.nt.ca 

Executive Jordan Peterson 867-678-5164 jordan.peterson@gwichin.nt.ca 

Finance Steve Larkin 867-777-7904 steven.larkin@gwichintribal.ca 

Finance Evelyn DeBastien 867-678-0771 edebastien@gwichin.nt.ca 

Gwich’in 
Development 
Corporation 

James Thorbourne 709-899-4336 james.thorbourne@gdcgroup.ca 

Health & Wellness Marjorie Blake 867-777-5525 marjorie.blake@gwichintribal.ca 

Intergovernmental 
Communications 

Amber Keegan 867-777-7923 amber.keegan@gwichintribal.ca 

Lands and Resources Godlove Suh Ngeh 867-678-5097 godlove.ngeh@gwichintribal.ca 

Land Claim 
Implementation 

Diane Baxter 867-777-7924 diane.baxter@gwichintribal.ca 

Language Services Andrew Cienski 867-688-5018 andrew.cienski@gwichintribal.ca 

Self Government Whitney Alexis 514-882-3417 whitney.alexis@gwichintribal.ca 

Skills and Partnership 
Fund 

Celina Jerome 867-678-5650 celina.jerome@gwichintribal.ca 

 
 


